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MARK BORSUK
Attorney at Law
(415) 922-4740 / FAX 922-1485
mark@borsuk.com / www.horsuk.com
1626 Vallejo Street
San Francisco, CA 94123-5116

October 17, 2001

Mr. Thomas Peacock
Supervising HMS, LOP
ACHCSA

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94501

(510) 567-6700 / FAX 337-9335
tpeacock@co.alameda.ca.us

SUBJECT: 1IIQ01 Monitoring Report

1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94612
SITE ID 498

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Attached is the IIIQO01 groundwater monitoring data for the above
site. If you have a question, please contact me.

X

Mark Borsuk




CAMBRIA October 11, 2001

Oakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Sonoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street
Suite 8

Oakland, CA 924608
Tel (510} 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

Mr. Mark Borsuk, Esq.
1626 Vallejo St.
San Francisco, CA 94123-5116

Re: Groundwater Monitoring Report
Third Quarter 2001
1432 Harrison Street
Qalkland, California
Cambria Project #540-0188

Dear Mr. Borsuk:

As you requested, Cambria Environmental Téchnology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater
monitoring report for the above-referenced site. Presented in the report are the third quarter 2001
activities and results and the anticipated fourth quarter 2001 activities. Attached are two additional
copies for submittal to the regulatory agency.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call me at (510) 450-1983.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

VoYW,

Ron Scheele, RG
Senior Geologist

Attachments: Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2001
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
THIRD QUARTER 2001

1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, California
Cambria Project #540-0188

e October 11, 2001

Prepared for:

Mr. Mark Borsuk, Esq.
1626 Vallejo St.
San Francisco, CA 94123-5116

Prepared by:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65th Street, Suite B
QOakland, California 94608

=" Matthew A. Meyers 3 Ron Scheele, RG

Staff Geologist Senior Geologist




GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

THIRD QUARTER 200t

1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, California
Cambria Project #540-0188-030

October 11, 2001

INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Mr. Mark Borsuk, Esq., Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is
submitting this groundwater monitoring report for the above-referenced site (see Figure 1). Presented
below are the third quarter 2001 activities and results and the anticipated fourth quarter 2001

activities.

THIRD QUARTER 2001 ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS
Monitoring Activities

Field Activities: On August 27, 2001, Cambria conducted quarterly monitoring activities. Cambria
gauged and inspected for separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) wells MW-1 through MW-6 (sec Figure
1). Groundwater samples were collected from all wells not containing SPH. Field Data Sheets are
presented as Appendix A.

Sample Analyses: Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) by modified EPA Method 8015, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX),
and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8020. Any samples containing MTBE were
further analyzed for MTBE using EPA Method 8260. Analytical results are included as Appendix
B. Groundwater elevations are shown on Figure 1.

Monitoring Resulis

Groundwater Flow Direction: Based on depth-to-water measurements collected during Cambria’s
August 27, 2001 site visit, groundwater flow beneath the site is divided. On the south side of the
former USTs, groundwater flows toward the south-southwest at a rate of 0.022 feet/feet, while on the
north side of the former USTs, groundwater flows toward the north-northeast at a rate of 0.019

feet/feet (Figure 1). This is consistent with historical groundwater flow rates and directions.




Third Quarter 2001 Monitoring Report
1432 Harrison Street

Oakland, Califronia

October 11, 2001

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater: Hydrocarbon concentrations detected this quarter are
consistent with previous sampling events. No SPH were detected in any of the wells. The maximum
TPHg and benzene concentrations were detected in well MW-1 at 130,000 and 24,000 micrograms
per liter (jag/L), respectively. No MTBE concentrations were detected in any of the wells at the site.

Corrective Action Activities

Remediation System: Cambria received an air permit from the Bay Area Air Quality Management
District allowing construction of the remediation system to begin. During the third quarter, Cambria

assisted in obtaining a sidewalk encroachment permit and scheduled system construction to begin on
October 2, 2001.

ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 2001 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Sampling: Cambria will gauge all wells, check the wells for SPH, and collect
groundwater samples from wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6. Groundwater samples
will be analyzed for TPHg by Modified EPA Method 8015 and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method
8020. Any samples containing MTBE will be confirmed by EPA Method 8260. Cambria will prepare

a groundwater monitoring report summarizing the monitoring activitics and results.

Remediation System: Cambria plans to complete soil vapor extraction/air sparging (SVE/AS) system
installation and perform system startup and operation during the fourth quarter 2001.

APPENDIXES

Figure 1- Groundwater Elevation Contours

Table 1 - Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data
Appendix A — Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets
Appendix B - Laboratory Analytical Results
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APPENDIX B

Laboratory Analytical Results
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - 1432 Harrison St., Oakland, CA.

e —————— —— — ——
Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater
Well ID Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene KXylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (ft) (ft) {ft) {ft) = (gl >
MWw-1 8/1/94 - - - 170,000 35,000 51,000 2,400 13,000 -- -
12/21/94 34.95 19.53 15.42 180,000 41,000 64,000 3,100 100,000 - -
3/13/95 3495 18.66 16.29 150,000 31,000 45,000 2,500 17,000 - -
6/27/95 3495 18.20 16.75 71,000 17,000 18,000 1,600 7,700 - =
17/95 34.95 18.35 16.60 71,000 17,000 18,000 1,600 7,700 - -
9/28/95 3495 18.20 16.75 110,000 27,000 34,000 1,700 14,000 -- --
12/20/95 3495 19.96 14.99 120,000 33,000 43,000 2,300 15,000 -
3/26/96 34.95 19.27 15.68 140,000 29,000 36,000 1,500 13,000 <200% d
6/20/96 34.95 18.64 16.31 110,000 30,600 38,000 2,200 13,000 <200%* --
9/26/96 34.95 19.35 15.60 170,000 28,000 40,000 2,200 15,000 ND** -
10/28/96 34.95 19.58 15.37 - - - - -- - --
12/12/96 3495 19.68 15.27 110,000 36,000 47,000 2,500 16,000 ND* -
3/31/97 34.95 18.80 16.15 160,000 24,000 39,000 1,900 13,000 ND* -
6/27/97 34,95 19.26 15.69 130,000 25,000 36,000 2,000 14,000 ND* -
9/9/97 34.95 19.70 15.25 99,000 22,000 27,000 1,600 13,000 270* -
12/18/97 3495 19.25 15.70 160,000 30,000 44,000 2,200 15,000 ND##+ -
3/12/98 3493 17.52 17.43 190,000 20,000 49,000 2,500 18,000 ND**+* -
6/22/98 34.95 18.63 16.32 90,000 19,000 40,000 2,100 16,000 .- --
9/18/98 3495 18.60 16.35 190,000 29,000 48,000 2,400 17,000 - -
- 12/23/98 34.95 19.18 1577 140,000 24,000 44,000 2,000 8,200 - -
3129/99 34,95 18.52 16.43 181,000 22,200 40,100 1,844 12,200 - -
6/23/99 34.95 18.60 16.35 20,000 20,000 33,000 1,600 11,000 - -
9/24/99 34.95 19.05 15.90 117,000 15,100 20,700 1,550 11,800 - -~
12/23/99 34.95 19.95 15.00 186,000 25,900 39,000 1,990 12,400 - --
3/21/00 3495 18,43 16.47 210,000 35,000 42,000 2,200 13,000 <3,000 a
7/3/00 34.95 18.95 16.00 200,000 33,000 46,000 2,200 15,000 <200% a
9/7/00 34.95 19.45 15.50 Free Product present {Sheen). No sample taken,
12/5/00 34.95 19.90 15.05 220,000 42,000 57.000 2,700 17,000 <200 a
3/6/01 34.95 18.20 16.75 180,000 27,000 39,000 2,000 13,000 <1200 (<20) a,l
6/8/01 3495 20.14 14.81 170,000 28,000 40,000 1,900 13,000 <200 a
8/27/01 34.95 21.19 13.76 130,000 24,000 33,000 1,600 11,000 <350 a
MW-2 8/1/94 - -- - 130,000 28,000 35,000 3,000 12,000 - -
12/21/94 35.18 19.91 15.27 200 140,000 200,000 3,500 22,000 - --
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - 1432 Harrison St., Oakland, CA.

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater

Well ID Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE MNotes
TaC (ft) (f1) (ft) {ft) < (/L) >

3/13/95 35.18 19.15 16.03 500 9,200 23,000 7,000 36,000 - --
6/27/95 35.18 18.74 16.44 120,000 23,000 30,000 2,700 13,000 - --
77/95 35.18 18.80 16.38 120,000 23,000 30,000 2,700 13,000 = -
9/28/95 3518 1930 15.88 110,000 23,000 29,000 2,500 11,000 - -
12/20/95 35.18 20.24 14.94 83,000 980 1,800 2,200 10,000 - --
3/26/96 35.18 19.69 15.49 150,000 23,000 32,000 2,800 12,000 <200* d
6/20/96 35.18 19.20 15.98 94,000 15,000 23,000 2,400 12,000 <200* --
9/26/96 35.18 19.30 1538 150,000 20,000 29,000 2,800 12,000 ND#** --
10/28/96 35.18 20.18 15.00 - - -- - -- - --
12/12/96 35.18 20.17 15.01 38,000 3,100 11,000 1,700 8,100 220* --
3/31/97 35.18 19.67 15.51 33,000 6,000 7,900 690 3,300 ND# -
6/27/91 35.18 19.68 15.50 62,000 13,000 16,000 1,300 6,000 MND* --
97997 35.18 20.20 14.98 81,000 15,000 18,000 1,800 8.600 ND*** --
12/18/97 35.18 19.80 15.38 110,000 18,000 26,000 2,200 9,500 ND*** --
3/12/98 35.18 18.07 17.11 120,000 16,000 26,000 2,200 9.400 Ny -
6/22/98 35.18 18.29 16.89 38,000 9,800 9,500 1,500 6,000 - --
9/18/98 3518 19.09 16.09 68,000 12,000 16,000 1,400 5,900 -- --
12/23/98 3518 19.67 15.51 180,000 16,000 22,000 2,200 8,300 - --
3/29/99 35.18 18.97 16.21 16,600 1,380 1,920 373 1,840 - --
- 6/23/99 35.18 18.25 16.93 41,000 10,060 9,400 1,100 5,000 -- -
9/24/99 35.18 19.60 15.58 40,600 4,880 3,490 1,090 4,560 - -
12/23/99 35.18 2021 14.97 61,900 6,710 9,320 1,150 5,360 - -
3/21/00 35.18 18.93 16.25 98,000 14,000 21,000 1,600 6,900 <1600 a
/3100 35.18 19.38 15.80 140,000 18,000 33,000 2,600 11,000 <200* a
9/7/00 35.18 19.83 1535 110,000 17,000 21,000 2,200 9,700 <100*** al
12/5/00 35.18 20.30 14.88 130,000 19,000 28,000 2,500 11,000 <200 a
3/6/01 35.18 19.57 15,61 32,000 3,400 3,400 580 2,500 <200 a
6/8/01 35.18 20.59 14.59 72,000 9,400 9,200 1,300 5,800 <200 a
8/27/01 35.18 21.7% 13.39 110,000 17,0060 28,000 2,600 11,000 <950 a
MW-3 8/1/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 -- -
12/21/94 33.97 18.82 15.15 <50 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- e
3/13/95 33.97 17.86 16.11 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - f.g
795 3397 18.25 15.72 - -- - -- -- - h
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - 1432 Harrison St., Oakland, CA.

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater

Well ID Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Notes
ToC (f) (ft) () (f < (nel) >

9/28/95 3397 18.00 15.97 . - - - - - -
12/20/95 3397 18.74 15.23 - - -- - - - .
3/26/96 3397 18.25 15.72 - - - .- -- - -
6/20/96 3397 18.33 15.62 - -- - - - - -
9/26/96 3397 19.12 14.85 - - - - - - .
10/28/96 3397 19.11 14.86 - - - .- - - -
12/12/96 3397 18.61 15.36 - - - - - - -
3/31/97 3397 18.35 15.62 - - - - - - —
6/27/97 3397 18.81 15.16 - - -- -- - - -
9/9/97 3397 19.18 14.79 - - - -- -- s -
12/18/97 33.97 18.64 15.33 - - - . - - -
312098 33.97 17.56 16.41 - - - - - . ‘-
6/22/98 33.97 18.64 15.33 - - - - - - -
9/18/98 33.97 18.33 15.64 -- - - - - - -
12/23/93 33.97 18.60 15.37 - - - - - - -
3/29/99 3397 17.85 16.12 -- - - - - - -
6/23/99 33.97 18.67 15.30 - - - - - - -
0/24/99 33.97 18.64 15.33 - - - . - - -
12723499 33.97 19.32 14.65 - - - - -- -- -
| 3/21/00 33.97 17.89 16.08 - - - - - . -
/3700 339 18.40 15.57 - - - - - - -
9/7/00 33.97 18.75 15.22 -- - - - - - -
12/5/00 33.97 19.03 14.94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
3/6/01 33.97 18.12 15.85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
6/8/01 3397 20.02 13.95 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
8/27/01 33.97 21.09 12.88 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
MW-4 10/28/96 30.77 1932 11.45 10,000 3,900 420 400 360 <200* -
12412196 30.77 19.42 11.35 11,000 4,200 410 420 260 a2+ -
3/31/97 30.77 18.67 12.10 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
6/27/97 30.77 19.08 11.69 160 49 12 ND 5.9 ND* -
9/9/97 30.77 19.33 1144 7,400 5,000 410 230 470 33* -
12/18/97 30.77 19.17 11.60 710 170 8.0 ND 39 NDy### -
3/12/98 30.77 17.68 13.09 1,300 410 21 ND 57 ND*** -
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - 1432 Harrison St., Oakland, CA.

Top of Castng Depth to Groundwater

Well ID Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC (f1) (f) {10 (i) < (ug/L) >

6/22/98 30.77 17.63 13.14 ND ND ND ND ND -- --
9/18/98 3077 18.58 12.19 ND 42 1.6 ND 48 - -
12/23/98 30.77 19.01 11.76 1,900 1,004 76 50 120 -- -
3729199 30.77 18.35 1242 ND ND ND ND ND -- --
6/23/99 30.77 17.58 13.19 ND ND ND ND ND - -
9/24/99 30.77 19.05 11.72 9,150 3,270 131 34 537 -- -
12/23/99 30.77 19.41 11.36 12,200 5,360 275 424 592 -- -
3/21/00 30.77 18.42 12.35 45,000 16,000 1,100 1,400 1,900  1400* (<35)*** a,l
713100 30.77 18.82 11.95 33,000 10,000 720 840 1,800 <200* a

9/7/00 30.77 19.21 11.56 26,000 8,800 800 740 1,500 <50%F*® a,l,m
12/5/00 30.77 19.60 11.17 41,000 11,000 840 930 1,900 <200 @
3/6/01 30.77 18.24 12.53 1,100 400 5.7 <0.5 20 <5.0 a
6/8/01 30.77 20.91 .86 92 19 <0.5 <D.5 1 <5.0 a
8/27/01 30.77 21.63 9.14 49,000 17,000 1704 1,700 3,200 <260 a
MW-5 10/28196 31.61 19.88 11.73 90 4.0 0.6 <0.50 <0.50 16* --
12/12/96 31.61 20.09 11.52 230 56 0.9 ND 4.9 3.6% -
‘ 3/31/97 31.61 19.24 12.37 90 3.1 ND ND NIy ND* -
627797 31.61 19.16 12.45 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
919797 3161 19.93 11.68 ND ND ND ND ND ND* --
12/18/97 31.61 19.77 11.84 ND ND ND ND ND ND#** --
3/12/98 31.61 19.77 11.84 79 23 ND 038 ND ND# --
6/22/98 31.61 18.08 13.53 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
9/18/98 31.61 19.12 12.49 ND ND ND ND ND - --
12/23/98 31.61 19.60 12.01 ND 0.8 0.9 ND ND -- -

3/20/99 31.61 18.88 1273 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
6/23199 31.61 18.05 13.56 ND ND ND ND ND -- --
9/24/99 31.61 19.61 12.00 ND ND ND ND ND -- --
12/23/99 31.61 20.01 11.60 ND ND ND ND ND -- --
3/21/00 31.61 19.05 12.56 140 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0 k
7300 31.61 19.40 12.21 85 8.1 3.1 16 7.8 <5.0% a
9/7/00 31.61 19.62 11.99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0% --
12/5/00 31.61 20.25 11.36 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - 1432 Harrison St., Oakland, CA.

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater

Well ID Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Notes
TOC () {fr) i3] (fo < (pgl) >
3/6/01 31.61 19.07 12.54 91 5.5 <0.5 <(.5 <05 <5.0 --
6/8/01 3l.61 0 10.84 290 22.0 0.8 <05 <0.5 <5.0 a
8/27/01 31.61 21.33 10.28 660 24.0 2.2 1.3 4.0 <25
MW-6 10/28/96 32.89 20.02 12.87 <50 <(3.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0% -
12/12/96 32.89 20.18 12.71 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
3/31/97 32.89 19.81 13.08 - . - -- - - -
6/27/97 32.89 18.76 13.13 - - - - - - -
9/9/97 32.89 20.06 12.83 ND ND ND ND ND ND+* -
12/18/97 32.39 19.90 12.99 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
3/12/98 32.39 18.00 14.89 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
6/22/98 3289 18.43 14.46 ND ND ND ND ND - -
9718/98 3289 19.10 13.79 ND ND ND ND ND - -
12/23/98 32.89 19.61 13.28 ND ND ND ND ND - -
3/29/99 32.89 18.92 13.97 ND ND ND ND ND - -
6/23/99 32.89 18.41 14.48 ND ND ND ND ND - -
9/24/99 32.89 19.61 13.28 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
12/23/99 32.89 20.30 12.59 ND ND ND ND ND - -
321700 32.89 18.97 13.92 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
773100 32.89 1946 13.43 59 5.1 23 1.1 53 <5.0% a
9/7/00 32.89 19.95 12.94 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0% -
12/5/00 3289 20.50 12.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 -
3/6/01 32.89 19.54 13.35 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
6/8/01 32.89 20.92 11.97 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.1 -
8/27/01 32.89 21.37 11.52 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 --
Trip Blank 3/21/00 - - - <50 <05 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
9/7/00 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 --
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - 1432 Harrison St., Oakland, CA.

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater

Weli ID Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Notes
ToC () {ft) (o (ft) = {ug/L) >
Abbreviations Notes
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA method Modified 8015. a = Unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant.
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA method R020. b = Lighter than water immiscible sheen is present.
-- = Not Sampled/Not Analyzed ¢ = Liqunid sample that contains greater than -5 vol. % sediment.
<n = Not detected in sample above n pg/l. d = MTBE result confirmed by secondary column or GC/MS analysis.
ND = Not detected at minimum quantitation limit. See laboratory reports. e = Sample analyzed for purgeable hydrocarbons by EPA method 8010,
pg/ = micrograms per liter no purgeable halocarbons were detected.
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether f = Sample analyzed for VOCs by EPA method 8240, no non-BTEX compounds were detected.
* = MTBE by EPA Method 8020 g = Sample analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as mator oil (TPHmo) by
** = MTBE by EFA Method 8240 EPA methad Modified 8015, no TPHmo was detected.
«*¢ = MTBE by EPA Method 8260 h = Analytic sampling discontinued. Approved by Alameda County Department of
VOCs = volatile organic compounds Environmental Health.

i = Lighter than gasoline range compaounds are significant.

j = Gasaline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant.
k = No recognizable pattern.

1= Sample diluted due to high organic content.

m= Liquid sample that contains greather than 5 vol. % sediment.
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Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets
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WELL DEPTH MEASUREMENTS |
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CAMBRIA
WELL SAVMPLING FORM
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" 0.63
5 147
| —. : . | ’ .. |
}[ Lime Casing l Temp. J! plst Cond. f Comments
i Volume | C j ! us | ;
€ d0 1, 2.5 | g1 203 | 7zZo | s f
£:235 1, g . 14.3 | 2453 | €4 | oW |
2200 1+ 2.$ | /5.¢ L 49 | er12 fechois |
f i ,f ; f
; | T 0. /
E ; i %
| F é
C | | *
Szmple [D l Date Time J Contalner , Preservarive E Anabvtes Anzlvic Method
i ? Tvoe ! ; 7 3
A : : Voa LR BTEX MTRL T Qo
VY- : ; " Lo s s ‘
\ Z17-04 Jog C | BEYTY
Mw- |

[

MTEMPALATEFOR AN IELD W [N M wp1
150 Hiime




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: Boges, o \K

; Cambria Mer

RAS

| well ID: vrw- 3

Project Number:  JZp :mi%

| Date: 3. 27-0|

‘ Well Yield: -———-

Site Address: 11 32 WMartison S4-

Oa\(\anéj CA

| Samp Lng Method:

Disposable bailer

If Well Diameter: 2" pve

,‘ Tahmczm(s) sSé,

Initial Depth to Water:

2179

Total Wall De_:r:h: 25 4

361

| Water Column Heigho

VDiLI"’h., It

g-16

¢ 1 Casing Volume:

o.¢7

L7 3

. 3 C«...._ll z Vol

wreing Device: a- '
Purzing Dev d\n;o ble Vo 17 ¢

P Dnd Well Dewarar?:

410

-
i lota! Gallen

Start Purge Time: 720

i Stop Purze Time:

81r7

- .
| Total Time:

SFrame

Weit Diam Yolurme/ Tt igaflans?
| Czsing Veolume = Water coiumn nergal x Votumes i 2" D16
4" 0.63
3" L7
. i . | — 1 rr H ) i B
Time ; Casing | leme j oH % Cond. | Corumnents
H ’ H - J ]
1' Vaolume ! C ! g us i F
| ' :
i

2:45 |, g |
Boo 1» LS A | 475 | 75VY | Sfow yechaig®
B:yR 12 2 /9% 692 | 7233 i |
? ? |
i ! :
i i } 5 o= .,
| | | | e
i 1 { ! i
Sample (D j Dae | Time | Conatuner | Preservarive J Analvies Anaziviic Method
) ! P Tupe | !
s : ‘ i =Y A 30
MW- 2 Z-‘c?-O\Ii 222 Y voe Mt -’( 5 4TF Y ’“1‘3[": F240
Mw. - .

NTEMPLATINFOHAENIE L St g
1SN g

NAMP R




CAMBRIA
WELL SAMPLING FORNM

Project Name: Rocew i ; Cambria Mg ﬁH < ‘ Well ID: MW- 3
e - . ' - | elds -
Project Number: 130 -oAY - Date: B-27-0] l Well Yield:
|
Site Address: M3 Mescison Sk- Sampling Method: Il Well Diameter: 2" pve
OQK\&\'\A K Cﬁ. ) l L . '
Disposable bailer | TfoLHiCIQQ(S,)~ Y
Initial Depth to Water: 21. 0 Q " Toral Weill Depit: 72 S o | Water Column Heighn 9, 8\
Volume/f: . (& I Casing Yolume: 0.4y 5 Casing Volumess: 132
. o . ’ . . »
! Purzing Device: Xix, < 0%k ba;ltr Did Well Dewarer”: | low! Gallons Purzzd: /. &
| ‘ Start Purze Time: 20D : Stop Purge Time:  X:<g jl Toral Time: 5% s, ne
Aell Diam. Volume/fi (zailons)
l C.:smg Volums = Water coiurmn qe: 2n g Vajume’ T 2" G.ié
- 0.53
J Q .=
{
Time % Casing i Temop. ' ok Cond. Ji Commenis
Volume ‘ C ; uS i |

4o

J i
= {5 J 1 ;l /q. 5 7. zq J Sfluir ""'f}"u.(sg
2:38 1> to 9.5 ! 733 | 145 |
3100 J 1 /%7 2.3 1 454 | _g
i ! i ! ;
| i ‘ flq\-’ —_a yi "
V7]
i l i
i ? *
LSamPle D ‘ Dace | Time Container Presarvanve Analvies | Analvue Method
! " i Tvne ‘ | :

3 pome ys | VR Mot T/ BTEF AT 2"222

VWL e L Lo

—

IMTEMPLATIED HASUTELDVWE {0 s U2 TS
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CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

. Cambria Mgr;

kA S

Project Name: Bocen W

| Weit ID: viw-

Project Number: 180 -2t Date: 2 27-01

| Well Yield:

Site Address: 32 Modtisen S& | Sampling Methed:

a)_\t\anf)k) CL

Disposable bailer

J Well Diameter: 2" pwve

J Tecanician(s): ¢¢

[nitial Depth to Water: 5 (3 ' Toral Well Depth

a0

Water Column Helght n, ¢ 7

1 Casing Velume:

o-

Yolume/ft

6.-4<

urzing Device: ~ 0 id Well warer?:
Pdfgl g Device: d“ QPD;..EI{ lp&u \(- Did Well Dewsarar™

. 3 Casing Volumss: ¢:34L

iy

Start Purze Time: - Stop Purge Time:

3'Zp

Volume:sfi fg2llans)
Z 0.t

{ Casing Yolume = Water cgiurmn nergnt g Yolume! T
4 Q.55
4’ 127
I 1 | H
. ' - - : — o ! .
Time j Casing j lemo. ’ pE | Cond. ! Comments
Volume C ' us

KT

2 -} !
S5/06 TCCharse ;

.5 |
|

G000 K /0

AVAY r4 i

Time | Contner |

Tvpe

i
i
{
|
1

Analvies - Amalviic Method

L ’ i
‘VO& ' hﬁ“

| VPRs BTEY /778fF

.Bo20
87240

=
<~
<!
1
1.
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WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: e 1 | Cambria Mggz: _ % A< : Well ID: MW- S
o _ | ‘ <270t _
Project Number: (0-D714 J Date: ey, | P Well Vield: -
Site Address:  _ | Sampling Method: ’ Well Diameter: 27 pve
‘W12 Hesrison SF | e _
I —~— L
Oakland Ce ' Disposable bailer ' Lechmcmq(s): SGI
[nitial Depth to Warer: 2122 | Total Well Depth: 24 24 i Water Column Height 7 p/
Volume/fi: ol | 1 Casing Volume: V) J 5 Casing Volumes: 3.2
Purging Device: ’\:‘Sﬂﬁ Ve Lmh-J Did Well Dewatar?: : Total Callons Purged: 3.
Start Purge Time: ! 3Ip | Stop Purge Time:  £°p 3 | Total Time: 23 m e
Wit Diam. Volume/ft fgailons)
[ Casing Volume = Water colurmn height x Voiumes (1. 3 0.1s
o 065
N i.27
Time ’ Casing f Temp. 5 pH F Cond. f‘ Comuments
| Volume } C ’ | usS !
L 7rq0 | J /5.4 | 245 | Gy |
‘f:'bfﬁ' ‘ 2 Jl l /G 7 I 7'20 l 579 1 S(Dw (QI_\D_M&C_',
sto 'y 3:S | /4.7 | 225 | 452 f
O f |
| J J ( =0 ;au 7
l i i ! e ‘o t f.“‘ﬁ &
? f : J -
! | | | |
| | | i |
Sample [D i Date f Time ; Contamer ; Preservative ; Analvies 1 Analytic vethod
| | | Type | |
) 7 o \ i / j So 20
M-S Bl sea | Uvoa | mey | PTsBTEM mTeR G0
j 2.0t ; - L Cenfim ANTEE ) g0
MW f | L | |
? | | |
_ ! i i ‘
' | | y

[s] ATEMPLATINEOR AN LW ][5 A mP WED
NEM ]t




WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: g re | Cambria Mz p A4S | Well ID: MW- &
Project Number: | Date: #7270l | Well Yieid: o
woject Number: o0 L pg 14 - Date: AAfA | | Well Yield: —---

| Site Address:  _ F Sampling Method: I Well Diameter: 2" pve

W32 Rescison Sh i ; :
Oa K\arnd C.»_\ Disposable bailer | Technician(s): SG’\{

‘ Initial Depth to Water: 21.3 7 ' Total Well Depth: 220D Water Column Height 4.4 3
Volume/fT: o,/ 1 Casing Volume: /oL 5 Casing Velumes: /8
Purging Deyice: 0‘55;—’“* L,{L'l }(‘ Did Well Dewarer?: F Total Gallens Purged: 3

| Start Purge Time: 20 . Stop Purge Time: £ £9 ! Toai Time: 3, w¢

i Wil Diam Vaiume!ft fo=llons}

: I Casing Yolume = Water column heignr ¢ Volumes fi. 2 0.16

1 4 0.63

i 8 47

i : |
! Time f Casing | Temp. i pH ! Cond. ﬁ Corments
| Volums | C i ,‘ us ! ;
530 | | d | /?Lf | 751 | 55"‘7 ' YT 43V chLa._.r_gn |
Sus 1ot | /97 1 285 | 370 |
g 3 | /9.7 1 7-45 | 394 i
] | : f
[ ! ; !
VTS0 6 ms
W E ; - !
! i !
| | | | |
i ]
| !
i i
Sample ID | Dare ‘ Time ; Container ; Preservanve Analvies | Analytic Metnod
| | | Type | B i R
| ‘ ! | i 50720
MY é? 5&37-0I|§ [ins i U von | e i ‘YPH? BTEX pmrarl rey:
RN [ os | R | - Confiem NTRE 320
R [\/!\N_— l i : : ' ' :
i i
[ I '
?
a] \‘I‘EMH,.\TID!—'OH.\lsu'uil_ulwl-l,;__-,',\Mp WRIY

NS )0




APPENDIX B

Laboratory Analytical Results




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-53560
- McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Cambria Environmcental Technology | Client Project ID: #540-0188; Date Sampled: 08/27/01
6262 Hollis Street Borsuk Date Received: 08/30/01

- Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 08/30/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/30/01

09/06/01

Dear Ron:
Enclosed are:

1). the results of 6 samples from your #5470—0188; Borsuk project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories sirives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Y aurs mLQ
L AS

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
- McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone ; 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

. e e e TI . OE AR Ao Date Sampled: 08/27/01
Camoria Environmental Technology | Client Project 10: #540-0188; i
B .
6262 Hollis Street orsuk Date Received: 08/30/01
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 08/31/01
| Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/31/01
| Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
| EPA methods 5030, modified 8013, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)
\ - 9%
| Lab [D Client ID Matrix TPH{g)" MTBE Benzene | Toluene Etbyl Xylenes % Recovety
benzene Surrogate
76602 MW-1 W 130,000,a ND<150 24,000 33,600 1600 11,000 105
76603 MW-2 W 110,000,a ND<950 17,600 28,000 2600 11,000 105
76604 MW-3 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 103
76603 MW-4 W 42,000,a ND<260 17,0600 1700 1700 3200 102
76606 MW-5 W 660,a ND<25 24 2.2 13 4.0 -7
76607 MW-6 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 103
Reporting Limit unless W 7 ) ) 5 0.5 ]
otherwise stated; ND >0 gl >0 0.3 ¢ 03
d d
e remorime e | S| 10mexg | 0.0 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge sarmples in mg/kg. and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
inug/L

# ot . O L T, . -
cluttered chr Tialograrm; hdmplc pl.."‘d;\. coelutes with sui Togale peak

"The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursary in nature and McCampbell Analyticai is not responsible for their
interpretatign: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is, significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear o be derived from gasoline (?); {)
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j} na recognizable pattemn.

DHS Certification No. 1644 . Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/fwww.meccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC REPORT
EPA 8015m + 8020

Date:  (08/31/01 Extraction: TTLC Matrix:  Water
Concentration: ug/L % Recove'ry
Compound Amount RPD
- Sample MS MSD  Spiked MS MSD |

SamplelD: 90401 Instrument: GC-3
Surrogate ND 105.0 102.0 100.00 105 102 2.9
Xylenes ND 32.8 2.8 30.00 108 109 0.0
Ethylbenzene ND 10.8 10.8 10.00 108 108 0.0
Toluene ND 10.7 10.8 10.00 107 108 0.9
Benzene ND 1_0.3 10.3 10.00 103 103 0.0
MTBE ND 10.0 10.1 10.00 100 101 1.0
TPH (gas) ND 81.2 84.3 100.00 81 84 38

{ MS—Sampley

# Re covery = AmeneanSpiked

- 100

( MS-MSD)
T MS+MSD)

BPD means Refative Percent Devintion




-
s McCANMPDBELL ANALYII(,AL INC.
,. 10 2™ AVENUE SOUTIL #107

IFOT 20U

CHAIN O} CUSTODY RECORD

T 4+ 4+ ++ +

o PACHECD, CA 94551 TURN AROUND TIME 1 a Q & ¢

Telephone: (925) 793-1620 fax: (925) 798-1622 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5 DAY

| Report To: ‘%Fg_“%.éezlc Bill To: ™2 mdorse l;nu Analysis Request Other Conunents
" Company: Cambria Cuviromnental Teclmology - - - o
NALGS SeeokSHitt 29 27 7, [ € ok -
Qalderid CAIGY  Larery [l , (» 8l 2
Tele: (510) 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170 z ; = g
Project . oty 0~bt £ R Project Nawe: o, o g 3 AR = 4
Project Location: ¢, 32 M . St Chk/and e o q g = ; 9 s
Sampler Signature: . g 58 = 5, o §
: " METHGD |8 | [9 | 5 = m |2 i o
SAMPLING o | MATRIXC T cnvin [ |2 12 [ 3] e g e > &
gl HEERHENEEIRIREEEE
s d AR Rt - AR R EA R R
SAMFPLE 1D LOCATION H | g AEIE B2 51221212125 L3
- [t] Q Fla|Ela (= o fer |+ [ {& |- £l
Dale | Time 219 |4 o Sluldiald]d)|d S gl8ial8is|s]n|8
ey pa— d — Yo O ~ = bt
U SEHETER: clEie (Tl M|l [2f2|R
1t EEﬁﬁﬁoﬁgéogﬁﬁﬁﬂi!nﬁiﬂjﬁj[‘dgégﬁ 76602
A=t 2270 [0S | Y |ven|4|_ ML > . B — _

M), Boirol| 83 b jve|¥| | | | | N4 = N O S _176603
Mu- 3 -0 oS fvea | (| | || Iy | <] N 76604
Ma-4Y g-270t] 420 L‘_"‘_"i_“_H._"Liﬁ_i*_ _______ e | e — |
My~ $ 3701 sio%|w  wea |4 | AP ] 176605 |
Mg 01| 0S| dupe | ¥ || MM I . |

: 76606
S e o o et e o e e e ] e e e S St R e N Ny /Y. | 2

Reiinquishem i | Date: Tine: Received By: Remarks:

‘_& - Fg;“"‘ g:oo SCruie /ﬂr_A'h on

Reltnqyshed By: . ale; Time: Received Byt ) I

_ 2 /s s}.sa//ﬁw‘“#lm :

Relinquished By: _ ) lg: Time: I(eccw 1By

L o vy O%‘JO‘ AR LN N %&k@ﬁv




